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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Meeting to discuss Chasnala Mines 
Inquiry Report

+
SHRI ISHWAR 

CHAUDHRY:
*327. SHRIMATI PARVATHI

KRISHNAN;
Will the Minister of PARLIA­

MENTARY a f f a ir s  AND LABOUR
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had called 
a meeting of the representatives of
various political parties to discuss the 
inquiry report of the Chasnala mines 
disaster; and

(b) if so, the details and outcome 
thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA­
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR 
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA): (a) and 
(b). A meeting of the representa­
tives of various Opposition Parties 
in Parliament was held on 17th Feb­
ruary 1978 for consulting them on 
the action to be taken on the reports 
of the Courts of Inquiry into the 
accidents in Chasnala Colliery on
27th December. 1979 and 5th April,
1976.. Hon’ble Members participat­
ing in the meeting felt that imme- 
4074 L.S.-1
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diate action should be taken against 
all the persons held responsible.
The services of four officers of the 
Indian Iron and Steel Company,
who were held responsible for the 
accidents, have been terminated. The
Director-General of Mines Safety has 
been asked to take action under the 
Mines Act and the Regulations there­
under to institute prosecution of the 
owner, agent or manager concerned 
for offences committed under the Act.
Officers of the Directorate General of
Mines Safety about whom observa­
tions have been made by the Courts 
of Inquiry have been asked to ex­
plain.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: The
Report of the Court of Inquiry was 
laid on the Table of the House quite 
a few months ago and the hon. Mem­
bers of this House are in possession 
of that document. It was open to 
any hon. Member to raise a discus-



3 Oral Answers MARCH 16, 1978 Oral Answers 4

gion in thfe House in the nuuwr
prescribed by the Rules of Procedure
As far as the Government i » t«»n ce»r , 
ed, the Government did riot thlrix tt 
necessary that it should move a mo­
tion in the House for a discussion on 
the Report. In the Report, observe* 
tions have been made about the cul­
pability of various persons. In re­
gard to all of them, action has been 
taken', by the Labour Ministry where 
the Labour Ministry is the Ministry
that should take action, by the State 
Government where the State Govern­
ment has the responsibility to take 
action, and by the Steel Ministry and 
Energy Ministry where they have the 
responsibility to take action.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: This is 
a suggestion which does net arise 
from the responsibility of the respec­
tive officers concerned for the acci­
dent, and the question relates to that.
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: I am 
sorry, perhaps, the hon. Member did 
not hear what I said in the beginning.
I had said that the services of the 
four officers who were found negli­
gent by the Court of Inquiry, had been 
terminated.

SHRI CHFFTA BASU: May I know
from the Minister whether he would 
agree with me that there has been
inordinate delay in the matter of
completing the work of the Court of
Inquiry and inordinate delay in tak­
ing action against the persons who
were found guilty? What is the basic 
reason for this inordinate delay? If
there is any inbuilt reason for this, 
would the hon. Minister be kind
enough to see that hence forth these 
inbuilt difficulties should be removed 
by suitable amendment of the legis­
lation concerned?

MR. SPEAKER: Suggestion for ac­
tion.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, as 
far as the delay in the submission of
the report is concerned. - . .  (Interrup­
tion): The adjective is the hon.
Member's. I can only answer his 
question. I need not borrow hjs ad­
jectives in every case. The delay in 
the submission of the report, if
there wan onte, happened between 1975 
and 1077 when the report was sub­
mitted, tt is t>bvious that when a 
commission of enquiry is appointed 
with a person of flic judicial eminence
of a retired High Court Judge, the 
comcniashm would Want to go into an 
aspects of the question before coming
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to «  conclusion. The Government on 
its part Is anxious that all such courts 
or commissions of enquiry Should 
complete their work as soon as pos­
sible Now, m any quasi judicial or 
judicial body there are certain me­
thods by which the commission pro 
ceeds, and tt tune is taken in spite of 
the anxiety both of the commission 
and the Government, to conclude the 
work of the comirission and to pre­
sent a report it must be because of 
the difficulties involved As far as 
the Government taking action on the 
report is concerned, I would not agree 
with the hon Member that there has 
been inordinate delay Soon after the 
report was presented the report was 
examined and my distinguished col­
league the Minister of Steel and 
Mines said m the House in the course 
-of the debate when it took place last, 
that he would like to have the bene 
fit of the views of the Leaders of the 
opposition parties on certain aspects 
of the report, to facilitate full action 
on behalf of the Government This 
meeting could be convened only after 
consultations with the Leaders of the 

Opposition Party and groups and as 
soon as the meeting was convened, 
and consultations were completed the 
Government took action

Difficulties for Obtaining Passports

*328 SHRI RASHEED MASOOD 
-Will the Minister of EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether he is aware of the diffl- 
'culties of the citizens of India which 
they have to face in obtaining a 
passport within three ninths or even 
mor!e1 and

( b )  i f  so  th e  a c t io n  ta k e n  m  th e
matter’
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